
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 26th January 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  

 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned 
where there are a number of speakers.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

4. Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 27 October 2016 and 8 December 
2016

5. People Plan 2016-2017 - Update Report  (Pages 9 - 40)

To receive a report on the progress with the Council’s People Plan 2016-17

6. Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 41 - 62)

To consider a report on the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 and make a 
recommendation to Council for approval and publication

7. Reassurance Project  (Pages 63 - 70)

To consider a report on the Reassurance Project and make a recommendation to 
Cabinet for endorsement 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, JP Findlow (Sub for Cllr R Bailey), S Hogben (sub for 
Cllr D Flude), J Jackson, M Parsons and L Smetham (Sub for Cllr D Marren)

Officers
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Sally Gold, Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor R Bailey, D Flude and D Marren.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 July 2016, 25 July 2016 and 16 
August 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

26 PEOPLE PLAN 2016-2017 - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2016/17.

The report provided details on the progress against the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR Performance Data 
for Quarter 2 which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary 
redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.



The report also provided a summary of the number of accidents and 
incidents in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 and details of the RIDDOR reportable 
accidents.

It was agreed that the employee turnover table should include an 
additional column to show the number of leavers excluding those who 
TUPE transferred to ASDVs, which would show a truer picture of staff 
turnover.  

It was also queried if the ASDVs turnover figures were reported to the 
Cheshire East Residents First Board.  The Head of Strategic HR agreed to 
look into this.

The Staff Survey had been completed with an overall response rate of 
59%.  The key findings had been reported to Councillors and Senior 
Managers and as a follow up, Corporate and Service level action plans 
were being developed to deal with the issues identified as needing 
improvement.

RESOLVED: That 

1 the report be noted;

2 the employee turnover table be amended to include an additional column 
to show the number of leavers excluding those who TUPE transfer to 
ASDVs; and

3 The Head of Strategic HR to clarify if the ASDVs turnover figures were 
reported to the Cheshire East Residents First Board.

27 STAFFING COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS 

(a) Absence/Attendance Management Working Group 

An update was given on the Member and Officer Working Group, which 
had been established to review absence and attendance management.  

The Working Group had looked at data reporting, the management of 
short and long term absence, reporting of sickness data within the Council 
and was looking at good practice from other organisations.

An audit of the Attendance Management Procedure had been carried out 
by Internal Audit and the final report was expected shortly.

The outcome of the review would feed into the review of policy and 
procedures and a report would be submitted to Staffing Committee.

(b) Reassurance Working Group 

It was reported that the Reassurance Working Group had been 
established to provide assurance that the wellbeing of the staff and 



Members of Cheshire East Council was aligned to best practice and 
organisational values.

An audit of the Council’s HR policies and procedures had been carried out 
by NW Employers, which had shown that they were compliant and the 
changes suggested related to minor changes and references due to 
legislations changes.  These changes would be considered by the Policy 
Review Group before consultation with the Trade Unions and approval by 
Staffing Committee.

The results of the staff survey in relation to Fairness, Respect and 
Negative Behaviours section had been positive and work had been 
commissioned on these issues in the form of Focus Groups with staff from 
those areas within the Council where there had been a lower response to 
the Staff Survey and in areas were staff had responded regarding bullying 
at work.

(c) Pension Discretions and Exit Payments Working Group 

The Working Group had been establish to consider the issues of pension 
discretions and exit payments.

The work on pension discretions had been completed with the Staffing 
Committee approving the changes at its meeting in July.

The Group continued to explore the options and considerations in terms of 
the Council’s Voluntary Redundancy terms and use of Settlement 
Agreements in the light of the recent outcome of the Government 
consultation on Exit Payments.

28 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH RECRUITMENT 

The Chairman updated the Committee on the recruitment of the Director of 
Public Health.

The job advert had been published with a closing date of 11 November for 
applications.  It was proposed that the long and short listing of candidates 
be held on 1 December 2016.  The interviews would be carried out over 
two days with the Advisory Appointment Committee meeting on 
7 December and Staffing Committee on 8 December 2016.

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016 at The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road Sandbach

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors P Bates (Substitute for Cllr D Brown) , J Clowes (Substitute for Cllr 
G Barton), JP Findlow (Substitute for Cllr R Bailey), D Flude, S Hogben 
(Substitute for Cllr J Jackson), M Parsons and S Pochin (Substitute for Cllr 
D Marren)

Officers in Attendance
Cath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of People & Deputy CEO
Mark Palethrope, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors G Barton, R Bailey, D Brown, J 
Jackson and D Marren.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health declared that they knew one of the candidates.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

33 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

The Committee interviewed the candidates for the position of Director of 
Public Health



RESOLVED:

That the position of Director of Public Health be offered to Fiona Reynolds, 
at an appropriate salary, subject to satisfactory references and also that 
there are no objections from Cabinet.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 2.05 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2017
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: People Plan 2016/2017 – Q3 Update Report

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To update the Committee on progress with the Council’s People Plan 2016/17
[...]

accountability.

5. Employee Development – to continue to develop highly skilled and 
competent professionals who operate safe practice and risk awareness, 
and can work effectively across internal and external boundaries as the 
structure and form of public service changes.

6. Engagement and Wellbeing – to build from the findings of the Staff 
Survey 2016, with particular focus on improving staff wellbeing, resilience 
and attendance management, to ensure our workforce are engaged and 
performing at the highest level.

7. Employee Rewards – to review and further develop financial and non-
financial rewards and employee benefits, whilst meeting equal pay and 
gender pay gap requirements.

8. Service Delivery – to enable staff to work in a safe, healthy and 
supportive environment, which equips the workforce to contribute 
effectively, reach their potential and put residents first.

10.2 A copy of the People Plan is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  It outlines 
the main priorities for each HR service area and provides Q3 updates on 
progress.  The plan has also been assessed for progress using a RAG rating 
(as summarised below) in the first column of the report to illustrate status.

Red - Significantly off track
Amber - Some delay
Green - On track / completed



11.0 STAFFING COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS

11.1 Absence/Attendance Management Working Group

11.1.1 The attendance management working group continues to meet to ensure the 
effective management of attendance and sickness absence across the 
Council.  In accordance with the terms of reference analysis has been 
undertaken to identify ‘hot spots’ and areas for improvement.  Reporting 
arrangements have been strengthened to enable more effective governance.  
A detailed programme of work has been agreed by the working group to 
ensure that work continues to further implement attendance    progress, this 
includes wellbeing initiatives and a comprehensive review of the attendance 
management policy and pr
[...]
c Human Resources

Subject/Title: Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires Local Authorities to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement by 31 March on an annual basis.  
Regard continues to be given to any guidance from the Secretary of 
State in producing this statement and the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015.

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, which reflects the expected 
position as at 1st April 2017, is attached as Appendix 1. Changes since 
last year’s Statement are outlined in Section 12 of this summary report.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That the changes since the 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement be noted as 
outlined in Section 12.2 of this report.

2.2 That Staffing Committee recommend the attached Pay Policy Statement 
for 2017/18, to Council for approval and publishing.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 A Pay Policy Statement has been required to be produced annually since 
2012/2013 under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011.  Local Authorities 
must have their Pay Policy Statement approved by full Council and 
published on their web site no later than the 31st March, prior to the 
financial year to which it relates.

4.0      Background

4.1    The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to increase accountability, 
transparency and fairness with regard to the Council’s approach to pay, 
with particular focus on its Chief Officers. 

5.0      Wards Affected

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Local Ward Members 



CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/2018 Page | 2

6.1 Not applicable.

7.0      Policy Implications 

7.1 Any decisions relating to the pay and remuneration of Chief Officers must 
comply with the Pay Policy Statement in place at the time for that 
financial year and, whilst the Statement can be amended during the year, 
should the need arise, changes are subject to the approval of full 
Council.   

8.0 Implications for Rural Communities

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 Financial Implications 

9.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with approving the 
updated Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 and no budgetary adjustments 
are proposed in relation to this report.

10.0 Legal Implications 

10.1 The Council is required to produce and publish a Pay Policy Statement, 
agreed by Council each year, under Section 38 of the Localism Act.

10.2 In addition, the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires 
information on organisational structure, senior salaries and pay multiples 
to be published annually each year.

10.3 This report and accompanying Pay Policy Statement, with associated 
links in Annex 1, once approved and adopted, ensures that Council 
complies with these requirements. 

11.0 Risk Management 

11.1 If the Council does not follow specific aspects of the guidance issued 
by DCLG and therefore not achieve appropriate levels of openness and 
accountability, DCLG can take steps to require the Council to adapt 
particular policies.

12.0  Key updates to the Pay Policy Statement

12.1 The Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 follows the style and format of the 
Statement published in 2016/17. The Statement focuses on the broad 
principles and policies regarding pay and has links to further 
information and statistical data available on the Council’s website and 
associated policies. The Statement has again been designed to be 
user friendly for public consumption and should require minimal 
updates each year. The links to further information will be updated, as 
appropriate, though the coming year.



CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/2018 Page | 3

12.2 The changes since the last Pay Policy Statement are:

 Section 3.5 – reflects a small change in the broad remuneration ranges 
for Chief Officers (Tiers 1 – 3) due to a 1% national pay increase in 
April 2016.

 Section 8 – provides an update on the Government’s consultation on a 
range of wider reforms to exit payments across the public s
[...]
 in 2015 and the formula has not been 
changed. The government is currently consulting on and finalising a range of 
wider reforms to exit payments across the public sector and the Council’s 
position will be considered once these changes are published. The Council 
reserves the right to change all discretionary elements.

The Council’s approach to statutory and discretionary payments on 
termination of employment of Chief Officers, prior to reaching normal 
retirement age, is set out within the Redundancy Policy and Procedure and for 
those eligible for retirement, in the Retirement and Severance Policy and are 
in accordance with the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
(Discretionary Compensation) Regulations 2006 and Local Government 
Pension scheme Regulations 2007. All payments under this section are 
subject to the approval process set out in the Redundancy Policy and 
Procedure.

9. Severance and Retirement on Grounds of Efficiency

In line with the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
(Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006, the 
Council also operates a voluntary scheme to facilitate early retirement or 
severance on grounds of efficiency to enable the Council to continue to 
achieve effective use of resources and provide value for money. The terms of 
this are set out in the discretionary policy.

10.Settlement Agreements

The Council uses settlement agreements as a matter of course for all 
voluntary redundancies/severances and this applies to all employees, 
including Chief Officers. The use of standard settlement agreements on this 
basis minimises any risk of future claims against the Council and can ensure 
that any threatened or pending legal proceedings and their associated legal 
costs can be avoided. The Council follows the current guidance for public 
sector settlement agreements in these circumstances.

11.  Pay Multiples

The Council publishes a range of information to meet the Transparenc
[...]
ge Chief Officer basic salaries (£83,104) is 5.49.

The Council does not explicitly set the remuneration of any individual or group of 
posts by reference to a simple multiple of another post or group of posts. The use of 
multiples cannot capture the complexities of a dynamic and highly varied workforce 
in terms of job content and skills required or the competitive demands of the external 
market. 

The pay multiples will be monitored during the year to ensure they remain 
acceptable. As part of its overall and ongoing monitoring of alignment with external 
pay markets, both within and outside the sector, the Council will use available 
benchmark information as appropriate.





REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

STAFFING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26th January 2017

Report:                         Head of Strategic Human Resources

Subject/Title: Reassurance Project

Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader – Cllr David Brown

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Council is committed to promoting staff engagement and 
wellbeing.  Establishing and maintaining an engaged and motivated 
workforce that is able to meet future challenges and deliver high quality 
services to our residents remains at the heart of our Council’s success.  

1.2 A cross party working group was established in May 2016 to provide 
assurance that the wellbeing of staff is aligned to best practice and 
organisational values.  This report provides the outcome of this work and 
seeks Cabinet’s endorsement.

2.0      Recommendation

2.1 That Staffing Committee recommend the outcome of the Reassurance 
Project to Cabinet.

3.0      Background

3.1    In December 2015, the Deputy Leader, Councillor D Brown announced 
that Cheshire East Council would establish a cross party body to ensure 
that staff have the right to speak out on matters concerning them.

3.2 At a meeting of Staffing Committee on 29th February 2016, it was agreed 
to establish a working group, whose purpose would be to provide 
assurance that the wellbeing of Staff and Members of Cheshire East 
Council was aligned to best practice and our organisational values.

3.3 It was proposed that the working group be established to review existing 
HR policies which impact upon reassurance to ensure that they operate 
cohesively and meet legislative requirements.  Feedback would be 
sought from Staff and Members in respect of agreed policies and 
procedures.  The membership would consist of a Chair, six Elected 
Members on a 3:1:1:1 basis plus a Trade Union representative.

3.4 At the meeting of Staffing Committee on 21st April 2016, it was agreed 
that Chair of the Staffing Committee, Councillor B Moran, would be Chair 
of the Reassurance Working Group.



REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 2

4.0 The Reassurance Working Group 

4.1 The inaugural meeting of the working group took place on 16th May 2016 
to agree the terms of reference and to scope the work programme 
(attached at Appendix 1).  It was also agreed that North West Employers 
would be commissioned to independently review all ‘in scope’ policies.

4.2 Meetings took place on 11th August and 2nd September 2016 to seek 
Member feedback and receive progress updates including a presentation 
by North West Employers on the policy review. 

4.3 At the September meeting, Members agreed to await the findings of the 
staff survey to determine the impact on the Reassurance Project. Receipt 
of the staff survey results in October informed the final meeting on 3rd 
November 2016 where terms of reference for the staff interviews and 
focus groups were agreed.  Quarterly updates against progress have 
subsequently been provided to Staffing Committee and the sponsor, 
Councillor D Brown.

5.0 Methodology

5.1 The five stages of the review were as follows: -

 A desk based exercise to review the Council’s policies and 
procedures, conducted independently by North West Employers;

 Independent research by North West Employers to ensure best 
practice was being followed;

 Working Group consideration of whether staff survey results inform 
the review;

 Quick wins identified and implemented; and
 Interviews and focus group with staff and views sought of Elected 

Members through the Working Group

5.2 Scope of policies and procedures to be reviewed: -
 Grievance
 Bullying/Harassment
 Equality
 Disciplinary
 Code of Conduct
 Whistle Blowing 
 Complaints

6.0 Outcomes

All objectives within the Terms of Reference were addressed and 
outcomes are detailed below.



REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 3

6.1 Review of Policies and Procedures 

North West Employers conducted an independent review of all ‘in scope’ 
HR policies and procedures to ensure they are updated in line with 
legislative requirements. In addition, research was undertaken to identify 
good practice, which could be adopted by the Council. Following the 
review, North West Employers presented their findings to the working 
group confirming that the Council’s polices and procedures were legally 
compliant and all operated cohesively.  Recommendations for minor 
changes to add clarity and tighten existing arrangements were suggested 
and accepted by the working group.  Furthermore, confirmation was 
received that all policies and procedures were in line with other Local 
Authorities and adhered to ACAS good practice.

6.2 Staff Survey

The staff survey was undertaken during June and July 2016 with 3750 
staff invited to take part.  The response rate was much improved on the 
2014 survey, with an increase from 45% to 59% and increased 
engagement rates across the organisation. This provided the working 
group with an opportunity to gain real time feedback on staff perceptions 
in relation to bullying and harassment across the organisation.  A key 
strength identified from the survey results was that the majority of staff 
reported that they believe Fairness, Respect and Negative Behaviours 
are not a concern for them in the workplace.  The questions and results 
to support this are shown below.

With reference to Q57, “Where I work Bullying is not an issue” the 
Working Group considered there is scope for further training and 
development for staff and managers relating to fairness and respect to 
reduce negative behaviours in the workplace.

6.3 Quick Wins

Whilst the response rate to the survey and the results shown above are 
positive it was acknowledged that 41% of employees did not complete 
the survey. Therefore, the Reassurance Working Group commissioned 

Fairness, Respect and Negative 
Behaviours

Agree Neither Disagree

Q57. Where I work Bullying is not an 
issue 81% 9% 10%

Q58. Where I work Discrimination is 
not an issue 87% 8% 5%

Q59. I am treated with respect by my 
manager 88% 7% 5%

Q59. I am treated with respect by the 
people I work with 90% 7% 3%

Q60. I feel the Council values and 
celebrates the diversity of its 
employees

58% 33% 9%



REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 4

Survey Solutions to undertake some additional work inviting 500 
employees from areas with a lower response rate to take part in focus 
groups and/or one to one telephone interviews.  The interviews and 
focus groups took place during the first week in December 2016.  The 
overall response rate for those invited to take part was 3.8% of which a 
significant number of employees had completed the original survey. A 
total of 16 employees requested a one to one interview and three 
employees attended a focus group.

6.4 Results from one to one interviews and staff focus groups

Although the response rate (3.8%) to participate in the interviews/focus 
groups is low, it is encouraging to note that the findings reflect those 
within the main survey.  The findings from Survey Solutions are as 
follows: -

 The Council policies and procedures currently in place help to ensure 
that the staff are treated fairly;

 Diversity within the Council has improved with opportunities available 
for staff from different backgrounds and with different abilities;

 The flexible working policy is seen as a positive element that 
influenced staff perception of fairness; and

 People did not report experiencing negative behaviour where they 
work within the Council although it was acknowledged that there may 
have been isolated incidents.

6.5 Additional feedback from staff - Exit Interviews

All staff leaving the Council are provided with the opportunity to attend an 
exit interview with their “grandparent” manager.  The exit interview 
process has been invigorated and promoted to line managers by HR 
delivery staff, reinforcing the importance of encouraging staff to provide 
feedback on their time working for Cheshire East Council.

7.0 Next Steps

7.1 Both corporate and local actions plans have been agreed to address 
findings from the staff survey and are being implemented to address 
areas for improvement.  This includes initiatives such as the introduction 
of employee forums to enable staff to raise issues of concern.  

7.2 Progress against delivery of all staff survey action plans will continue to 
be tracked by the recently formed Staff Survey Governance Group which 
is chaired by the Chief Operating Officer; membership includes Officers, 
Members and Trade Union representation.

7.3 Further work is taking place through the Staff Survey Governance Group 
to promote the Council’s responsibilities to ensure all staff and members 
are aware of reporting procedures should they wish to raise a matter of 
concern or a complaint.



REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 5

7.4 That the appropriate HR Policies and Procedures will be updated by 
March 2017.

7.5 Appropriate training and development will be made available for all staff 
to reinforce fairness and respect to reduce negative behaviours in the 
workplace.

8. Conclusion

8.1 That the work of Staffing Committee provides re-assurance that the 
wellbeing of staff is aligned to best practice and values and has 
increased confidence that appropriate HR processes are in place for 
staff to speak out on matters of concern.  Further training will be made 
available to all staff to reinforce these key messages.

9.0      Wards Affected

9.1 Not applicable.

10.0 Local Ward Members 

10.1 Not applicable.

11.0    Policy Implications 

11.1 Policy changes highlighted through this review will be taken through the 
appropriate approval route for formal approval by the Portfolio Holder.

12.0 Implications for Rural Communities

12.1 Not applicable.

13.0 Financial Implications 

13.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

14.0 Legal Implications 

14.1 There are no direct legal implications associated with this report.  
However, failure to treat staff with dignity and respect would increase 
allegations of bullying and harassment, which may in turn see increased 
litigation.

15.0 Risk Management 

15.1 Failure to adequately address reassurance issues may impact staff 
confidence and engagement and ultimately upon the reputation of 
Cheshire East Council. 



REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 6

16.0 Access to Information

16.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer:

Name:  Sara Barker
Job Title: Head of Strategic HR
Tel No: 01270 686328
Email:   sara.barker@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:sara.barker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


REASSURANCE 2016 Page | 7

       Appendix 1 
Terms of Reference – Reassurance Project

1. Purpose of Project 

To provide assurance that the well being of the Staff and Members of CEC 
is aligned to best practice and organisational values.

2. Sub Group v Working Group

All Party Working Group

Format as resolved by Staffing Committee on 29.2.16.  Formed to oversee 
the Project and provide appropriate direction and steer.

3. Membership 

Group Membership 

 Councillor B Moran (Chair)
 Councillor P Findlow
 Councillor J Jackson
 Councillor D Marren
 Councillor M Parsons
 Councillor R Fletcher

One trade union representative – C Nicholson (Unison)

4. Objectives

i
[...]
ngs
	Minutes , 08/12/2016 Staffing Committee

	5 People Plan 2016-2017 - Update Report
	People Plan Detail and Progress

	6 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 PPS
	Appendix2 Links1-4content PPS

	7 Reassurance Project



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 26th January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors JP Findlow (substitute for Cllr R Bailey), L Smetham (substitute for 
Cllr D Brown) and S Hogben (substitute for Cllr J Jackson)

Officers 
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Dan Dickinson, Legal Team Manager - Corporate & Regulatory
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey, D Brown, D Flude, 
J Jackson, D Marren and M Parsons.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 October 2016 and 8 
December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

38 PEOPLE PLAN 2016-2017 - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2016/17.  

The report provided details on the progress with the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR performance Data for 
Quarter 3 which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary 
redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.



The report also provided a summary of accidents and incidents in Quarter 
3 and details of the RIDDOR  reportable accidents.  

It was agreed that the employee turnover table, at paragraph 13.2 of the 
report, be amended to include an additional column to show the number of 
leavers excluding those who TUPE transferred to ADSVs and that the 
revised table to be circulated to Staffing Committee members. The revised 
table format be included in future reports.  

The Committee noted that the take up of places on training courses was 
reported at 72% and asked for clarification of what the percentage was a 
measurement of – it was assumed to be delegate attendance; actions in 
place to increase take up of places and any further actions that could be 
taken.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted;

2 the employee turnover table be amended to include an additional 
column to show the number of leavers excluding those who TUPE 
transferred to ADSVs and the revised table to be circulated to 
Staffing Committee members; and 

3 clarification be provided on take up of places on training courses 
and the actions taken to increase the take up.

39 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee considered a report on the Draft Pay Policy Statement for 
2017/18.

The Council was required under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement by 31 March on an annual basis.

Changes since last year’s Statement were outlined in Section 12 of the 
report and related to a small change in the broad remuneration ranges for 
Chief Officers due to a 1% national pay increase in April 2016, and the 
Government’s consultation on a range of reforms to exit payments across 
the public sector.

RESOLVED: That

1 the changes since the 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement be noted, as 
outlined in Section 12.2 of the report; and

2 Council be recommended to approve and publish the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2017/18.



40 REASSURANCE PROJECT 

The Committee considered a report on the Reassurance Project, which 
detailed the work undertaken and sought Cabinet endorsement on the 
outcome.
 
A cross party Working Group had been established in May 2016 to provide 
assurance that the wellbeing of staff was aligned to best practice and 
organisational values.  

The review carried out by the Working Group included
 a desk based exercise to review the Council’s policies and 

procedures, conducted independently by North West Employers
 independent research by North West Employers to ensure best 

practice was being followed
 consideration of the Staff Survey results
 quick wins being identified and implemented
 interviews and focus group with staff and views sought of Elected 

Members through the Working Group 

The Working Group concluded that the wellbeing of staff was aligned to 
best practice and values and that there were appropriate HR processes in 
place for staff to speak out on matters of concern and suggested that 
further training should be made available to all staff  to reduce negative 
behaviours in the workplace.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the outcome of the 
Reassurance Project.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


